

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : CCR.171/2012

Complainant/ appellant : Md Asif Uddin Barbhuiya

Respondent : CDPO, Bokhola ICDS Project, Cachar District.

Date of hearing : 30.10.2015

Complaint/ Second : Shri Pinuel Basumatary, IA&AS (Retd) appeal heard by State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 30.10.2015

Public Authority was represented by Shri Dilip Talukdar, Statistical Assistant, Borkhola ICDS Project, Cachar.

Appellant Md. Asif Uddin Barbhuiya was absent.

Perused the records in the Second Appeal Case.

The following dates are relevant.

16.8.12 RTI Application filed before the Commission

16.10.12 First Appeal preferred to Dist Social Welfare Officer, Cachar

12.11.12. Information said to be provided by the CDPO, ICDS Project,

Borkhola to the Applicant

11.12.12 .Not being satisfied with the information provided as sought for,

the Applicant submitted Second Appeal before the Commission

The SPIO of CDPO, ICDS Project, Borkhola, Cachar submitted personally and through the written submission No. CDPO(BKL)RTI/25/Pt-I/2015-16/50 dtd 19.10.2015 addressed to the Commission by the CDPO, Borkhola ICDS Project that the information sought for by the Applicant had been furnished to him through letter No. CDPO(BKL)RTI/25/Pt-I/2009-10/96 dtd 12.11.2012. No additional explanation could be given with reference to the Second Appeal by the Applicant wherein he had stated that the information received by him were not supported by any documents. Further, the SPIO submitted that the Applicant had not contacted him after receiving the said information and therefore, he did not know that the Applicant was not satisfied with the information supplied.

In view of the above, it is hereby ordered that the Appellant/Applicant Md. Asif Uddin Barbhuiya will write to the SPIO in the office of the CDPO, Borkhola ICDS Project specifying any additional information/documents required by him if any in connection with the Application he had made on 16.8.12 within a period of 15 days of receipt of this order. The SPIO shall respond promptly, in any case not later than 30 days after receipt of the said clarificatory application from the applicant Md. Barbhuiya, if any, free of cost.

The Second Appeal petition is disposed of.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. CCR.171/2012/

Dtd. 30.10.2015

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO in the office of the Additional Director of Education (Hills), Assam, Dist. Dima Hasao, Haflong for information & necessary action.
- 2. Sri Dilip Kumar Jain, Advocate, Room No. 614, 6th Floor, Sreemanta Market, A.T. Road, Guwahati- 781 001 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission